Parts Manual

Gas Floor Type Convection Steamer

Series: SteamCraft Model 24CGA10

1333 East 179" Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44110

.
”
Phone: (216) 481-4900 Clevelaﬂd

1-800-338-2204
Fax: (216) 481-3782
www.clevelandrange.com




LET. REVISIONS | OATE |8y
HoTES: A [SEE EO #C-2423 los-2-93 [r0
{1 5E€ DRAVELS 10002 FOR HOSE DETAIL. B_|SEE EO +C-2431 |EEA
2 Rl NS St T e 39 PO C_[SEE €O vC-2452 A1 5% 1o
snaa MACED D [SEE EO 1C~2448 Al 11-05-99 [P0
o1 EHEE TN RIS URTENACE QLY. € [SEE £ 762082 XN T
4.) FOA STEAM CUT-CFF SWITCH OPTION SEE DAAXING
108588 FOR LOCATION OF HOLES IN FACEPLATE AND
OAAWING 100355 FOR PICTORIAL RIRHHG. 1HFO, X 19954 [ SWITCH, AOCKER, SPST [CLEAN LIGHTT
e % 3 1070591 BREATHER/SPRAY NOZILE ASSY. (172° HOSE
TABLE 1 42 02600 | BUSHING, HEYOD
STEAM SHUT-OFF OPTION 41 | - 105449 | SCREW, TRUSS HD. 8-32 X .312, §/5
TS e AT A 7® A nﬁfﬁ 1 40 | = [105432__|GUARD, SWITON PAOTECTION
105413 0w [0 (7 | : 39 1 - [104188 |SWITCH ASSY, OMPT. STEAM SHUT-OFF
10310 39170 [ - | 108188 |WIAE HARNESS, ONAFF W/BELL, SCI0
~ | 108188 |[WIRE HARNESS, ONAOEF, SCI0
= | 108180 |WIRE HARNESS, WECH. OONTAGL, 6C 10"
- | 106187 __[WIRE HARNESS, ELECT. CONTAOL, SC 10
05881 | STEAM INLET ASSY, LOWER COMPARTWENT ]
05880 | STEAM INET ASSY. UPPER COMPARTMENT |
01855 __ | WASHER, FLAT 10 &/8
2| 108123 | SCAEW, TORX/SLOT 10-32 X 172
101953 |CLIP, INSULATION RETATNER
23 NSULATION, BOOY REAR
081717 |DRAIN ASSEMBLY, 6C 10
- [10433 MER ASSY, ELL, 5C
~ | 108586 WER_ASSY, ON/OFF CONTRQL, SC 10|
= 108%6: MER ASSY, : , 6 10
< 0850 ASSY, 1C_CONTAOL,
08703__ | PANEL ASSY, PORER SWITCH
2173136 | WASHER, 178 X 1718 TIK.
109400 [CLOSURE, THERWAL OPER|
9972 | SWITCH, THERMAL GLOSE
Ti NOZZLE ASSY,
01046 | CATCH, DOOK
19895 |NUT, DOOR CATGH MONTING, 85 |
3 140 [WASKER, NMLON, TVPE 68 ]
3 4849 |NOT, FEX 172-13, ZIRC PLA
L1 s
69298 SCAEEN, COMPARTNENT DRAIN, POLYPAOP
8 | 107305 [PIN, RACK
i) AACK, PAN SLIDE, 18°
4 |08156 LEG, BUL]
A7R | 00834 SEALANT, AECTOMSEAL |
= | 1085832 _[DOOR, GUTER ASSY. F.L. WADX, WACTUATOR
= 83| DOOR, OUTER ASSY. H.L. WAO®D
A SEE 3|2 202 R, INNER ASSY, H.L.
TABLE 1 12 || 1092067 "[DODR, OUTER ASSY. H.L. W/ACTUATOR
= 206__ | DOOR, OUTER ASSY, W.L.
T |4 [104062 | RiNG, SNAP, §/5
. A2 A HINGE ASSY, WELD, LOWER
104035 Hinge lower 7 [2 HINGE_ASSY, WELD, UPPER
. 8 | 4__[104077 |PIN, MNGE
’ 104034 Hinge upper (4 7116 [ 23176 [WASHER, FLAT 174 10 X 5/8.00, 578
9170 SCREW, M /8
5 124 [14818 | WJT, HEX 17420 875
’ 4 8 ] 23105 WASHER, LOCK 8/5 1/4 KATLINK STVLE
04193 [ INSUATION, BODY, OUT
\ 40 TFLOAT & DESCALER ASSY. 8C 10, GRS
H 05681 [CAVITY WELD A8SY, STEAVCRAFT i0
\ 1TEW | OTY { PART 10 DESCRIPTION
tt
s ) TOLERACES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
N oot M wret 1333 Eeel IT9LN 8L, Claveland, Ohls 44110-2574
RN [ DECTWAL [ 6CALE r‘wm' W oY APPROVED BY
J toase2 £ NA rm'.ga ' DUTCHWMN ]
agcnode T FINAL ASSEMBLY, H.L.
i sl pesontars i £NA STEAMCRAFT ULTRA' 10, GAS
3 DATE DRARTNG 10, V.|
FIT TE APPAVAL OF CLEVRLATD ROE” TIVER OPTIQHS - DETAIL A x| 08-03-92 C - 105952 "'l €



fgorman
Text Box
104035 Hinge lower   104034 Hinge upper

fgorman
Pencil

fgorman
Pencil


Ler.  Revisions | DATE oy

SEE 105952 PAGE 1 OF 3
107314 Bumper kit (2 bumpers)

107313 Bumper only

oF s

it

/i
y;
c't!il = SCREW, HEX HEAD 1/4-20 X 1-1/2
e 10 WASHER, LOCK 1/4-20 /5

2513 WASHER, FLAT .312 X .750 X 080
) 08033 | NUT, TINNERMAN

SR

4859 NUT, HEX 810-24, §/5
23114 WASHER, LOCK INT. TOOTH #10
20304 LUG, GROUND
B 9287 SCREW, PAN MEAD 10-24 X 1/2
~ [ 1059071 | GAS VALVE ASSY, STEAVERRET 16, L7,
- 05807 GAS VALVE ASSY EAMCRAFT 10, N.G.
4 I 05949 VERTICAL STEAM GENERATOR ASSY,
— | = = - | 8OTTOM PAN COMPONENTS ASSEWBLY
05602 | HOOD, GAS VENT
08042 | PANEL ASSY, SIDE, IGHT, 5510
058701 | PANEL, BAGK, SC 10
05088 | PAREL. ToP, BC 10 GAS
A 08043 | PANEL ASSY, SI0E, LEFT, 6010
19| 101080 | SCREW. TRUSS HD. BHT. MET. %8 X1
B OO ety ohtan, ! o 0 6 |1 1108428 | PORT ASSEMBLY, DESCALER
| A/R| 00333 | SEALANT, RTV
]
i
i

o—
e

)
avis

Dred.

)4 N
=

106530 INSUWATION, 39 X 35 X 1-1/2
108737 | DRAIN ASSY, TABLETOPS AND SC 10
108307 | PANEL ASSY, LOWER FRONT, 4°

~ = = | CAVITY ASSEMBLY WiTH DOORS, $C 10
J PART NO. DESCRIPTION

CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
1333 Ent 1701h S1. Claveland, Ohle 44110~2874

;n}.sm‘ I DRAWH wwrm" TrTm'TTr

L0 FINAL ASSEMBLY, H.L.
STEAMCRAFT ULTRA 10, GAS

flanged foot 06162

THE PAOPEATY OF CLEVELAND RANGE,
TO B& OOFIED OR USED
CLEVELARD RAGE,

OATE DRAVING FO, oace 2 | PV |
oe-oa-szl C - 105952 l | _E |


fgorman
Text Box
107314 Bumper kit  (2 bumpers)  107313 Bumper only 

fgorman
Text Box
flanged foot 06162


4

CAVITY
WELD ASSY,
(REF. )

iLer.| REVISIONS | DATE [aY

SEE 105952 SHEET 1 OF 3

24 05955 | BAACKET, CONTRCL MOUNT, GAS
23 07043 HEAT STANDBY, (LTRA 10 GAS
2 070683 PLUG, SKAP, STEEL, FOR 2° DIA, HLE
MR 00934 ADHESIVE, RECTORSEAL
20 2 23432 CLIP, MOUNTING, WIRE/CABLE 1,250 X 1,500
14659 NJT, HEX 10-24, S/8
2114 WASHER, LOOK, INT. TOOTH ¢10
2030 LUG, GROUND, SOLDERLESS
9287 SCAEW, AD HD SLTD, #10-24 X 172
05968 WATER INLET ASSY.
4 05987 WATER |NLET ASSY.
] 4382__| FITTING, HOSE, 174 H X 378 WPT
2 0748 FITTING, HOSE, 172 H X 3/8 NPT
280 ELBOW, STAEET, 3/8 X 90°, BRASS
05794 | FITTING, BULKHEAD, 3/B NPT, BRASS
05750 | DAAIN WANIFOLD ASSY., SC 10, GAS
18 NUT, HEX, 174-20, S/5
3 WASHER, FLAT, 174, §/5
23105 WASHER, SPLIT LOCK, 1/4, &5
9170 | SCREW, HEX D, 174-20 X 5/8, &/%
4 || 1055021 | ELECTRIC BGX ASSY., 5C 10, GAS I0PTION)
05802 | ELECTAIC BOX ASSY., & 10, GAS
3| 11 ] 10185 WASHER, FLAT #10, 5/5
2| 108123 | 6CAEW, TORK/SLOT 10-32 X 172
0566 PAN, BOTTOM, STEAMCRAET 10
ITEM] GIYIPART M0, | DESCAIPTION
TOLERUKCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
1OxerT M woreot 1333 Eeal 1791h 81, Clovelond, Ohle 44110-2574
m‘ .oao._ % o'-l'lmmam PPROVED BY
T FINAL ASSEMBLY, M.L,
D STEAMCRAFT WLTAA 10, GAS
DATE ORAYING MO, f
K | 08-03-02 C - 105952 'o‘ﬁ'a’l 3




NOTES ! LET. | AEVISIONS | DATE Iav
1.1 RELATIVE POSITION OF O8JECTS ARE NOT A JSEEE0. KC-204 I'M“” o
AEPRESENTATIVE OF INSTALLED LOCATIONS. p . B |SEE £.0. -2 ps-20-93fr0

C [SEEE0. -2 Al i-os-safes

0 [SEE E.0, +C-2597 [R-28-34 |00

E [SEE E.O. tC-2662 jl2-05-84[e0

43 | - T == < TCAVITY WELD AGSY., STEACRAFT 10 GAS
42| '8 | 1044680325|HOSE, SILICONE 172 1D X 374 0D X 3-1/2"
4 | e 06219 | CLAWP, 3/4°0D HOSE, WORM DRIVE
A0 - 08420 | PORT ASSEMBLY, DESCALER
ADA [ 39 ] 1 [1044682400]HOSE, SILICONE 172 ID X 3/4 00 % 24° LG
A 38 | - | 105802 |ELECTAIC BOX ASSY, SCI0, GAS ‘I
37 | 1_|1043792900|HOSE, SILICONE 1/4 1D X 172 0D X 29" LG
36_| 1 [1044863000[HOSE, SILICONE 172 ID X 3/4 00 X 38° LG
35 | 1 1043791600 HOSE, SILICONE 1/4 1D x 172 0D x 18" LG
34 | 1| 085050900 |HOSE, DARIPREEN, 374° ID x_9° LG,
A\[33_ | 2" [1080932300] HosE, BILICOHE 3/4 1D x /18 WAL & 28° 18
32 1 1 [1080933700]HOSE, 8ILICONE 374 10 » 3/18 WAL £ 31" LG
31 | - | 105880 |STEAM INLET ASSEMBLY, UPPER
A [ 301 [1044681300] BSE, SILICOE 172 10 » 3/4 0 2 13° 1o
- 29 |- | 105881 |STEAM INLET ASSEMBLY, LOWEA
1 26 | 1 [1054692200[HOSE, EPDM, BLACK, 1° ID x 22° LG
27 | 111054694400 HOSE, EPOM, BLACK, 1° 1D x 44° LG
28 | ~ | 105750 [DRAIN MANIFOLD ASSEVBLY P\cxe\\\o\
25 | - ===~ |PANEL ASSY, LOWER FRONT, 5/C 10
24 | 1 ]107010_ |HOSE, TRAY DRAIN, 3/4° 1.D. SLACK E
23 11 c== _ JCOMPARTMENT DRAIN ASSY, $/C 10, UPPER |
22 | 19 | 108520 [CLAWP, 1/2°00 HOSE, WORM DRIVE I )
21 | 1 |V056501800]HOSE, NT-80, 174 (D X 1/2 €O X 18" LOG
20 | o | 103847 [CLAWP, PLASTIC, i-178 OD POSE |
A9 2 [1056505700] HOSE, NT-80, 1/4 1D x 172 60 x 53° L.
ﬁ 8 | -~ | 108540 |FLOAT & DESCALER ASSENBLY
T_| 6 | 03204 [CLAWP, WORM DRIVE .812° TO 1.500° DIA.
16 | 1 [1058502800]HOSE, NT-80, 1/4 ID x i/2 O x 28" LG.
§ 15 | 1 === |COMPARTVENT DRAIN ASSY, S/C 10, LOWEA
14 |- | 105949 | VERTICAL STEAM GENERATOR ASSY
13 | 1 _|1058501200]HOSE, NT-80, 174 ID x 1/2 00 x 12° 1G] O VWY
12 | 2 | <-ex |WATER SUPPLY ASSY
1111 T1058500500] HoSE, NT-80, 174 1D » 1/2 00 5 L6 |
10_| 1 _[1058490850] HOSE, NT=80, 1/2 ID x 3/4 D x 8.5° LG,
[ 1058490200] HOSE, NT-80, 1/2 ID x 3/4 (D x 2° LG
8 | 2 | 105790 |FITTING, TEE, 172 Hx I/2Hx 174 K
7 1058490350| HOSE, NT-80, 172 iD x 3/4 (D x 3.5°
ADA6 | 221 105848 [CLAP, PLASTIC, 3/4° O HOSE
S | v | 105792 [FITTING, ELBOW, 90°, I/AH s I/2 H
DA 4] 4] 104383 [cLAw, NLON, 1/2° 0D HosE
3 | 3 |1056500200[HOSE, NT-80, 1/4 ID x 1/2 OD x 2° LG.
A2 | - | 105088 | VALYE ASSY, WATER INLET ?\CT’OR\AL
1 | = | 105087 |VALVE ASSY, WATER INLET
17EW | OTY.| PART NO, DESCRIPTION
e— — N—
TOLEAARCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
00T M jonet 1333 Eael 1791h S1. Cloveland, Ohle 44110-2574
DECTIRL ‘IDM‘ Y o -
WA m%slsﬂ W B §. MILEWSKI ]APPR)VED [14
A ] TIE HOSE DETAIL
1WA STEAMCRAFT LLTRA 10, GAS
DATE DAAYING NO.
K or-ze-szl C - 106002—@




|LET.] REVISIONS [ DATE |BY

104223 |NUT, HEX, #B-32, ELASTIC LOCK

104390 | TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY

14692 NUT, HEX, #10-24, ELASTIC LOCK

1016855 |WASHER, FLAT, #10, S/S

104389 | TIMER ASSEMBLY, NCC

104704 |PANEL, WELDMENT, ELEC TIMER

———
I
i
S— N
!
i * CLEAN PANEL BEFORE
N L 5P

Y1NG OVERLAY

106454 [LABEL, CONTROL PANEL. ELEC

Nwiaioniomi~ico
et il e e L I L I PN AR

| .104224  [SWITCH, ROCKER, SPDT

I TEM [QTY. | PART NO, DESCRIPTION

TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.

{EXCERT 48 WOTED) | 1333 East 179th S1. Cleveland, Ohlo 44110-2574

DECTMAL SCALE DRAWN BY IAPPHOVED BY
+ N/A 3/8=1 DUTCHMAN
TITLE
ANGULAR TIMER ASS‘Y, ELECTRIC CONTROL
THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY ITEM t N/A REAR MOUNTED, STEAMCRAFT ULTRA 10
AND 18 THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE.
THIS DRAWING IS NOT TO BE COPIED OR USED DATE DRAWING NO, REV.

WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE. CK 05-27-93 B ~ 106562 | -




|LET.] REVISIONS | DATE |BY

I
2 l,'

22

iy
(=

ﬂt:@
lg
Q
\J
12 11 101873 [NUT, HEX, 1/4-20, ELASTIC LOCH
1 1 23116 | WASHER, FLAT, 1/4, $/8
16 [ 1 14617 [ NUT, HEX, 1/4-20, BLACK OXIDE
9 1 20477 | TIMER, SOLID STATE, 3 SEC
8 1 14892 | NUT, HEX, 10-24, ELASTIC LOCK
7 1 41350 | BUZZER ASSY, w/ TERMINALS
6 2 19201 | SCREW, PAN HD, 5-40 x .250
] 1 20476 | TIMER, 60 MIN, MECH. SWITCH
4 | 104958 | PANEL, WELDMENT, MECH. TIMER
3 1 108537 | LABEL, OONTROL PANEL, MECR.
2 1 104224 | SWITCH, ROCKER, SPDT
I ] 11307 [KNOB, TIMER
ITEM [QTY. [ PART NO, DESCRIPTION

TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.,

UBCERT A8 WOTED) | 1333 East 179th S1. Cleveland, Ohio 44110-2574

* CLEAN PANEL BEFORE
—— APPLYING OVERLAY

DECIMAL SCALE , DRAWN BY ,APPROVED BY

t N/A TI%E = DUTCHNMAN

ANGULAR TIMER ASSEMBLY, MECH. CONTROL
THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY ITEM + N/A REAR MOUNTED, STEAMCRAFT ULTRA 10
AND IS THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE.
THIS DRAWING 15 NOT TO BE COPIED OR USED DATE DRAWING NO. REV.

WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE. CK 05-27-93 B - 106563 | -




THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY |TEM
AND 1S THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND R .
THIS DRAWING 1S NOT TO 8E COPIED OR USED
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE,

|LET.] REVISIONS

{ DATE [BY

102533

BLOCK, OONTACT

102534

SWITCH, SELECTOR

N |

106538

LABEL, CONTROL PANEL, ON/OFF

[

2
|
|
1

104961

PANEL_WELDMENT, ON/OFF CONTROJ

ITEM [QTY. | PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC,

{EXCEPT AS NOTED) | {399 East 179th 81, Cleveland, Ohlo 44110-2574

DECIMAL SCALE I DRAWN BY ’APPROVED BY

+ N/A 3/8=1 DUTCHMAN

AR | T ¢ ven ASSEMBLY, ON/OFF CONTROL

£ /A REAR MOUNTED, STEAMCRAFT ULTRA 10
DATE DRAWING NO, REY.

CK 05-27-93 B - 106564 | -




ILET.] REVISIONS | OATE Tay

D

o> L |

|~

/ — o e————
Q \\VJ /Q: >

£

oy

EEa

e

_ M

*I
TN

3 ] 19993  [SWITCH, ROCKER, DPDT, LIGHT
*CLEAN PANEL BEFORE ) ] 105851 |PANEL, CONTROL, WELD ASSY
b — . APPLYING OVERLAY I |1 | 105723 |LABEL, CONTROL PANEL. POWER
ITEM [QTY. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
EXCEFT ASKOD) | 1333 Eas| 1791h SI. Cleveland, Ohlo 44110-2574
DECTNAL SCALE DRAWN BY QIAPPROVED BY
+ N/A 1/2=1 S. MILEWSKI
TITLE PANEL ASSEMBLY
ANGULAR POWER SWITCH
THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY ITEM . t N/A STEANCRAFT 10
AND 1S THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE. _
THIS DRAWING 1S NOT TO BE COPIED OR USED , DATE DRAWING NO. REV.
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE. K 6-10-92 B - 105910 | -




LET REVISIONS DATE | BY
A_{ REPLACE 108098 WITH 105955 PER C-259) | 321,94 ] O

ADOED DETAIL PER .0, $C-2702 {08-00-94] P30
C | TIMER P2 mAS t04710,18 108541, 90-2703

3
g

SLOTS IN RELAY MUST
BE POSITICNED AS SHOWN

\\n 1DETAIL
— —-/

23116 | WASHER, FLAT, 174-20, $/8

2
2511 108118 | BOLY, 1/4-20 X 2~1/4, ZINC PLTD
24 |1 106541 | TIMER, | MIN ON, 0.8 SEC OFF
211 14818 | NUT, MEX, 1/4-20, FuLL FINISH
2|1 14672 | NUT, HEX, LOCK ELASTIC, 10-32
2] 2 23114 | WASHER, INTERNAL TOOTH, 10-32
41 101334 | SCREW, SLTD PN D, 10-32 X 1/2
19 | 2 20301 TERMINAL SECTION, MARATHON
10l 20302 | TERMINAL, END SECTION, VARATHON
1711 02816 BUSHING, INSWLATOR, HEYCO
16 | 1 20304 | GhOUND L
15 | 1 105693 | SPARK IGNITION OCONTROL MODULE
4] 2 108125 | SCREW, SLTD TORX. $10~32 X 1,78
1311 20528 | TRANSFORMER, 24 VOLT
12 |1 105788 | SWITCH, AIR PAOVER
1] 4 105044 | CLIP, WIRE, RELAY
10 2 105785 | BELAY, 24V, COIL, DPDT
9 4 03525 | SOCKET, RELAY
8 12 03524 | RELAY, 120v
7 1 105990 | TERMINAL BLOCK ASSY, 4 POLE
8 12 108127 | SCREW, SLTD TORX, 6~32 X 1/2
5 3 108123 | SCREW, SLTD TORX, 010-32 X 1,2
4 1 20470 INTERVAL TIMER, 180 SEC.
3]s 02600 | BUSHING, INSULATOR, HEYCO
A 2 1 105955 | BRACKET, DUAL TIMER MOUNTING
| | 105517 | ox, £LEC, WELOMENT
NO. |QTY, | PART 10, DESCAIPTION
gm’ CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
130 Easl 1750 8L, Clovaland, Onle 410-2514
| DESTWAL
+ WA Vo N._THO®SON -

s R ——

t N STEAMCRAFT 10 GAS, INTEAMITTENT BLOWDOWN
DATE WING NO, LITA
o 10~20-92 C ~ 1059021 c




DETAIL A-A
SCALE: 1/221

ASSEMBLED VIEW
SCALE: 174z

THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY ITEM
AND 18 THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE.
THIS DRAWING 1S NOT TO BE COPIED OR USED
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE.

EXPLODED ASSEMBLY
SCALE: 1/4=1

LET.

REVISIONS DATE |BY

A | ROTATED 90° P/NS 105787 [10-05-92 PJO
& 104380 PER EO #C-2304
REMOVED P/N 06240 P5-20-93 PJD
PER £.0. #C-2423
C [P/N 104381 WAS P/N D2/24/94] OF
104380 PER EO C-2575
13 { AR 00934 SEALANT, RECTORSEAL
12 4 14818 NUT, HEX HEAD, 1/4-20, $/8
" 4 23105 WASHER, SPLIT LOCK, 1/4, §/5
10 4 23116 WASHER, FLAT, 1/4, §/8
9 4 104276 SCREW, HEX HEAD, 1/4-20 x 5.5, $/8
8 2 105925 BRACKET, MOUNTING, FLOAT ASSY
7 I 104040 CAP, FLOAT BOTTOM
8 ] 104190388 | TUBE, POLYSULFONE, 2 x .125 x 3.875
5 ! 103726 SWITCH ASSEMBLY, FLOAT
4 2 10404} GASKET, FLOAT ASSEMBLY
3 1 104039 TOP, FLOAT, STEAMCRAFT
2 | 104381 FITTING, HOSE BARB, 1/4 H x 1/4 MPT
1 | 105787 FITTING, HOSE BARB, 90°, 1/4 H ¥ 1/8 MPT
ITEM |QTY. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND BANGE INC.
UEXCERT A8 WD) | 1333 East 179th St. Cleveland, Ohlo 44110-2574
DECTMAL SCALE | DRAWN BY IAPPnoveo BY
+ N/A AS SHOWN] S, MILEWSK|
AR ] TIMLE FLOAT ASSEMBLY
+ N/A STEAMCRAFT 10, GAS
DATE DRAWING NO. REV.
CK 08-29-92 B - 105957 | ¢




107241 Water Level Board

YEL LED
(ON WITH FILL)
(ON WlTF;EDHELAET% GENERAL DESCRIPTION
82°C (180°F) @ oo (D) O onari-iaon %3233@ THIS SOLID STATE CONTROLLER SERVES AS A DUAL LEVEL WATER SENSING DEVICE.
TEMPERATURE Y IT'S FUNCTIONS ARE TO:
INDICATOR }ﬂ\"\ 1. MONITOR AND MAINTAIN A PRESET OPERATING WATER LEVEL WITHIN
gl g A STEAM GENERATOR VESSEL, AND
5 \ 2. MONITOR THE SAFE LOW WATER LIMIT FOR HEATER OPERATION AND PROVIDE
2] HEATER LOCK—OUT FOR UNSAFE OPERATION.
- o EACH FUNCTION WILL BE CONTROLED BY RESISTANCE SENSING BETWEEN THE
N PROBES ("HI” & “LOW” TERMINALS) AND A GROUNDED COMMON ("C” TERMINAL).
GRN LED —] LOW PROBE OPERATION
(ON WITH PWR) T WHEN WATER CONTACTS PROBE, RESISTANCE BETWEEN “LOW” PROBE AND
T COMMON “C” WILL BE BELOW SET POINT (50 K OHM) AND OUTPUT RELAY

WILL BE ACTIVATED IMMEDIATELY TO SUPPLY 120 VAC FROM L1 TO HTR
TERMINAL. WHEN CONTACT BETWEEN WATER AND PROBE IS BROKEN
(RESISTANCE GREATER THAN 50 K OHM) THE RELAY WILL BE
DEACTIVATED WITHIN 0—2 SECONDS.

HEATER CONTACTOR
WATER FILL SOL

HI PROBE OPERATION

AS WATER MAKES CONTACT WITH PROBE, RESISTANCE BETWEEN "HI” AND
COMMON "C" WILL BE BELOW SET POINT (50 K OHM) AND OUTPUT RELAY IS
DEACTIVATED IMMEDIATELY. WHEN WATER BREAKS CONTACT WITH "HI” PROBE
DELAY TIMING STARTS. TIMING IS NOT ACCUMULATIVE AND DELAY TIMER
WILL BE RESET TO ZERO ANY TIME RESISTANCE BETWEEN “HI” PROBE AND
COMMON "C"” GOES BELOW SET POINT (50 K OHM). WHEN RESISTANCE
BETWEEN HI P(ROBE AND C;)MMON "C” REMAINS ABOVE SET POINT FOR MORE
THAN 5 SEC. (—2,+0 SEC.) THE OUTPUT RELAY ACTIVATED TO PROVIDE
WIRING DIAGRAM ) 120 VAC FROM L1 TO WF TERMINAL.

INPUT N
120 VAC

&)
o, Lt *0o



fgorman
Text Box
107241 Water Level Board


~ 3.250 TYP. -
107239 Water Level
Probe Assembly =
[ ]
i R. FULL
$ i 5,050 TYP
1 ¢ C} ( n W }D_f ' '
D [ \ |
J J (G “ Ll T ) f
0.527 = 0.255 |
TYP. TYP. 1.000
2.000 N l
|—>| !‘ ¢OZ5O —|—O 01 5
3.680 REF. VP 313578938
! — 'A [ 0:375



fgorman
Text Box
107239 Water Level Probe Assembly


108727

8 1 085112700 HOSE, WHITE, EPDM, 3/4 ID X 27.000 LG

/ 2| 107312 CLAMP, HOSE METAL TENSION, 1.125 0D HOSE
0 2| 06240 FITTING, HOSE BARB, 3/4 X 3/4

d 1 20206 TEE, 3/4 BRASS

4 1 085110600 HOSE, WHITE, EPDM, 3/4 1D X 6.000

3 1 109641 PORT ASSEMBLY, DESCALER

/ 1 108724 PLATE, DESCALER PORT CVRSN

1 1 108723 GASKET, DESCALER PORT CVRSN


fgorman
Typewriter
108727 


THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY |TEM
AND 1S THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE.
THIS DRAWING |S NOT TO BE COPIED OR USED
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE.

LET.

REVISIONS VATE |BY |

5 | 2 20328 | TERMINAL CONNECTOR. JUMPER
4 | 4 20327 | TERM. CONN., MALE TAB, 90°
3 | 4 20326 | TERM. CONN., MALE TAB, 45°
2 | 4 20325 | TERMINAL CONN.. MALE TAB
1 | 02192 | TERMINAL BLOCK, 4 TERMINAL
TEM | QTY.| PART NO. DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE |INC.
(EXCEPT AS NOTED) 1333 East 179th St, Cleveland, Ohio 44110-2574
DECTMAL SCALE DRAWN BY _ APPROVED BY
r N/A 5/8= S, MILEWSK] JTW
AVGULAR | "B TERMINAL BLOCK ASSEMBLY
£ N/A 4 POLE
DATE DRAWING NO. REV.
CK" 07-22-92 A - 105990 | -




[LeT. ] REVISIONS | DATE Tey

HEAT STANDBY

ULTRA 10 GAS
7 106124 SCREW, TORX/SLOT #10-92 X 1.00° LG,
8 108911 TIMER, CLEAN LIGHT (DIP SWITCHES)
5 108127 | 'SCREW, TORX/SLOT #8-32 X .500° LG,
4 I 105968 RELAY, 120 v, DFDT
3 1 108124 SCREW, TORX/SLOT #10-32 X 1,00° LG.
2 1 108580 | TIMER, 20 SEC ON, 6 MIN OFF
1 1 106308 BRACKET, OPTION PLATE
ITEM _[QTY. | PART NO, DESCRIPTION
ITEM | QTY. PART NO, | DESCRIPTION
TOLERAICES CLEVELAND RANGE INC,
{BCHT A8 o) 1333 Easl 1791h St. Cleveland, Ohlo 44110-2874
| DECTWAL | SCALE RAWN BY AFFAOVED 8Y
£NA 3/3',1-15 ovtoan |
0o ] TITE HEAT STANDBY
?&?‘,",&“3‘;{3‘& ATROPRIETARY 1TEM £ N/A ULTRA 10 GAS
n EoF 12D ok OATE DRAWING 10, ; AN
i G VR S , , o« |omrsot] C-lor043 ]




NOTES:

1.} ITEM {8) P/N 21305 MUST BE
ASSEMBLED AS SHOWN.

THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY ITEM
AND 18 THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE,
THIS DRAWING IS NOT TO BE OOPIED OR USED
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE,

LET, REVISIONS DATE |BY
A ] P/N 105541 WAS 05259 ELBOW 01-12-93{ PJD
P/N 16608 PLUG ADDED
PER E.0. #C-3204

MR AR| 9 - 00934 |SEALANT, RECTORSEAL
\ [ - 16608 [PLUG, 3/4°, BLACK
1 1417 - 105541 |TEE, STREET, 3/4°, BLACK
| | 6 - 21305 UNION, 374, BLACK
| I 5 - 14343 NIPPLE, 3/4 x CLOSE, BLACK
| - 4 - 105782)  |VALVE, GAS REGULATOR, LIQUID PROPANE
- ] - 1057682  [VALVE, GAS REGULATOR, NATURAL GAS
1 il 3 - 14323  {NIPPLE, 1/2 x CLOSE, BLACK
| | 2 - 21302 UNION, 1/2, BLACK
| | | - 05252  |ELBOW, STREET, 90°, 1/2, BLACK
QTY.JQTY {ITEM IQTY. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
~ ™~
S | 8 | ToLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
g O | EXEMTASNOTED} | 1333 East 179th St, Cleveland, Ohlo 44110-2574
DECIMAL SCALE DRAYN BY ,APPnovzo BY
+ N/A 3/8=1 | 8. MILEWSKI

ANGULAR TITLE
t N/A

GAS VALVE ASSEMBLY
STEAMCRAFT 10

DATE

DRAWING NO. 105907 - | REV.

cK 06-09-92 B - jose071 | A




LET. REVISIONS DATE | BY

O O NOTE :
O
O ‘k,/l::> I.) REMOVE ORIFACE FROM
| P/N 105784 AND DISCARD.
E;ij 2.) INSTALL P/N 106375,
2 | 1 106375 ORIFICE, PILOT, 0.012"
] | 105784 PILOT
ITEM | QTY.| PART NO, DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE [INC.
(EXCEPT AS NOTED) | 1339 F.44 179th St. Cleveland, Ohio 44110-2574
DECIMAL SCALE DRAWN BY [APPROVED BY
ANGULAR T pLOT ASSEMBLY, L.P.
THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY |TEM + N/A STEAMCRAFT 10
AND IS THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE
THIS DRAWING 1S NOT TO BE COPIED OR USED DATE DRAWING NO. REV.
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE CK 02-22-93 A - 1057841 -]




-~

8E COPIED OB USED
CLEVELAND RANGE

LET. REVISIONS | DATE |BY
A [P/ 19114 WAS PN 191482, pa-15-92|pD
IN PICTORIAL RELOCATED PN 15110
AND BEVISED P/N 105940
PER E.0. #C-2293
B 1P/ 101879 WAS PN 19110 10-29-92{ PD

P/N 106123 WAS P/N 191481

ADDED P/NS 108129, 1081455000,
20356, 1061445000, §05984
3 1057051 PER £.0. ¢C-2304

ADDED P/N 105784) PEA EQ ¢C-2372 102-22-93]PJD

DO

P/ 106412 ADDED PER EQ 0C~2290 B2 [03-29-93PJD

] 106412 | BAFFLE, ATR, PILOT
) 105984 | TUBE, FORMED, PILOT TO GAS, ALUMINM
1108144500 [ WIRE ASSY, IGNITION. 507 LG.
2 | 20356 |TERMINAL, SLIPON. FULL INSWL..
1 1061455000 {WIAE ASSY, 18 GA., 50° LG.
2 | 108120 |GROMET, RUBBEA. 1/4° 0O
1 105786 | FITTING, HOSE BARB, 1/4 H x_1/4 MPT, 90
2 | 101879 ISCAEW, HEX WASH HEAD. #6-32 x 1/2°
1 14618 [MUT, HEX, 1/4-20, S/8
1 23105 |WASHER. SPLIT LOCK, 1/4. §/§
1 23116 | WASHER, FLAT, 1/4, 8/5
6 | 108123 [SCREW, TORX/SLOT PAN HD. #10-32 x 1/2°
2 | 191714 |SCREW, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, #8-32 x 375
= |_1057841 [PILOT ASSEMBLY L.P., INTERMITTENT PILOT
~_| 105784 |PILOT ASSY. NATURAL GAS, INTERM. PILOT
1 105940 | GASKET, GAS MANIFOLD
1 105727 __|BRACKET, BURNER CLAMPING
1 105728 | BRACKET, BURNER SUPPORT
4 | 105781 | BURNER, INSHOT, 30,000 BTV
- 1057051- |ORIFICE, LP GAS, VERTICAL BOILER
- | 105705 lORIFICE, GAS, NATURAL, VERTICAL BOILEA
1 105950 __|MANIFOLD ASSY, GAS, 125,000 81U BOILER
1 105872 _ [BUANER AIR BOX, WELD ASSEMBLY
1TEM | OTY [ PART NO. DESCRIPTION
TOLEAANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC,
10T 43 More) 1333 Esst 1791k S1. Clevelend, Ohlo 44110-2574
_EECNF/W:L SCALE . DAAWN 6Y 5. MILEWsK] | POVED BY
e ——] T BUANER BOX ASSEMBLY
125,000 BTU VERTICAL BOILEA
tNVA NATURAL GAS / LP GAS -
DATE DRAYING NO. .
oK oe-m-sz, C - 105943 D




mas—
AEVISIONS DATE
ACCEO O/ 108041 MO PAX 19148 WAS [¢-08-10
QY. OF § HEAE.C. 2090
PCTOAIAL COMNECTED PER €0 C-2004 [ 10012
C[aA o ary. 3t NOED -0 r0
P LONIE LOTY. 10) MENNCED ¢
19060 (QNY, 113 MR €O C- T8 M
0 IRET NNG KON SHOWN EXALO0EO FX [ 2949-81] PO
FACHORING PED 6.0, oC-2315 02

- 5'
3=}

NOTES:
|. AEMONE SCREWS FAOM ITEM {4) AS SHOMN.
REINSTALL INLET AING TO FAN HOUSING A

INSTALL ITEM (5) AND REPLACE SCAEWS.

]

A2 E) 108397 | INILATON, THEMOSTITCH
Al 100081 | BAFFLE, AIA. PILOT. 128,000 BTV GAS
M SEALMNT, NECTOASEAL

7] 104223 | T, HEX, BLASTIC LXK, ¢d-07
Al 0 10T 108170 | SN, TOM-ROT AN 1., 837 X1
2 19170 SCMEN, HEX 1D, 1/4-20 5 435, 344
218 WASHER, ALAT, 174, 873
[] 23108 VASHER, SAIT LOKX, 174, &3
] (X1 MIT, HEX, 1/4-20, L%

18808 LG, HEX HEAD, 172 WPT, BMASS
103875 | YALVE, PAETOUNE MELTEF. POP-LP. 172 W1
103130 | BAFFLE ASSELBLY, COMLETION
JO3T08__ | SWITCH. THEMWAL DISK, $FDT, 100°
0020 T FITYING, HOSE BAAS, 34 TAE « V4 W1
03201} BLOON, STREET, 90°, 3/4. AAASY
104814__| MATE, MOOCFF
0128 | GAWET, HEATEA/MOONFE MATE
103929 | GARCET, BOILER BONT
108927} CASXET, BUAMEA MONT
105928 | GASKEY, PN MONT
109788 [ OAIFICE, MOWER INLET
105098 | FAN, CENTALAGAL, 200 OFN
103743 | CUMBER, ATA DISTAISUTION ASSEVBLY
109043 | SURMER 60X ASSEVALY, MATUAML GAS

"

[IH]) QENEMTCA ASSORLY, WELCVENT
SEE NOTE 1 (S AN 30 TR

CLEVELAND RANGE INC,

1333 Eat 11018 D0, Clovaland, Onle 441103504

L s, wiLEws
VEATICAL $TEAM GENERATOR ASSEVALY
125,000 8TV, STEACRAFT 16

4

e
t NA

ORI 0.

[ ‘:;'-n-n D ~ 105949 'y




4 ] - 105735 ORIFICE, BLOWER INLET
3 [ 106413 RING, FAN INLET
2 | - 105695 FAN, CENTRIFUGAL, 200 CFM
| - 105949 GENERATOR ASSY, SCI0 GAS
I TEM |QTY. | PART NO. DESCRIPT ION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
(EXCEPT A3 WOTED) | 1333 Eqf 179th S1. Cleveiand, Ohio 44110-2574
BECTMAL SCALE I DRAWN BY APPROVED BY
£ N/A 5/327=1"]  DUTCHMAN BEDFORD
ARIRR | T'YE FAN SERVICE REPAIR KIT
R g s g o WA STEACUFT 10, &
THIS DRAWING IS NOT TO BE COPIED OR USED DATE DRAWING NO. AEV.
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE. CK 03-05-93 B - 260AHN | -

“@ REF.

|LET.| REVISIONS | DATE [BY

FOR FIELD REPAIR

REMOVE 3 SCREWS HOLDING
ITEM 4 AND REASSEMBLE,
AS SHOWN, ADDING ITEM 3.




LET. REVISIONS DATE |BY

A |ADDED P/N 106143 & P/N 18357 [0/07/92 FD
AS QTY. OF 6 PER EO 4C-2303

N A{ 7 T 1 1106143 [ANGLE, REINFORCEMENT
NN 6 | 2 | 14676 NUT, ACORN 10-32 S/
N 5 | 2 1106045 |BRACKET, SIDE SUPPORT, SHT
4 | 1 | 106044 | BRACKET, SIDE SUPPORT. LG.
A3 (9 18357 RIVET, FLUSH 1/8 /8
2 | 1 [08i08 HANDLE, DOOR, S5
I | 1T |105668 |PANEL, SIDE, RIGHT, SC 10
ITEM [QTY. | PART NO, DESCRIPTION

TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.

(ECEPT A8 OTEDI | 1333 East 179th St. Cleveland, Ohio 44110-2574

DECIMAL SCALE ’ l DRAWN BY APPRAOVED BY-
£ N/A 1/8 = 1 DUTCHVAN BEDFORD
AR ] T'ME  pANEL, SIDE, RIGHT, ASSY.

THIS £s>e§ }lfgqppehopsgg }$ng A CEESEE}\%AQX N&rem £ N/A STEAMCRAFT 10

AND | . :

THIS DRAWING 1S NOT TO BE COPIED OR USED DATE DRAWING NO. REV,

WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE. K 09-01-92 B -~ 106042 | A




THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY ITEM
AND IS THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE,
THIS DRAWING 1S NOT TO BE COPIED OR USED
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE.

LET,

REViSIONS DATE

BY

ADDED P/N 106143 & P/N 18357

0/07/92 PD

AS QTY. OF 6 PER EO 1C-2303
7 [ 1 | 106143 |ANGLE, REINFORCEMENT
6 | 2 | 14676  |NUT, AOORN 10-32, $/5
5 | 2 | 106045 | BRACKET, SIDE SUPPORT, SHT
4 |7 [706044 | BRACKET, SIDE SUPFORT, LG.
3 | 9 [ 18357 RIVET, FLUSH 1/8 /5
2 |7 [08108  |HANDLE, DOOR, 5/8
T | 1 |105669 |PANEL, SIDE, LEFT, SC 10
ITEM IQTY. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
(BXEPT A8 KOTED) | 393 Eagl 178th St. Cleveland, Chio 44110-2574
DECIMAL SCALE I DRAWN BY IAPPROVED BY
+ N/A 1/8 = | DUTCHMAN BEDFORD
A | T'ME  pANEL, SIDE, LEFT, ASSY.
£ N/A STEAMCRAFT 10
DATE DRAWING NO. REV,
K 09-01-92 B - 106043 | A




THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY 1TEM
AND 1S THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE.
THIS DRAWING 1S NOT T0 BE COPIED OR USED
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE,

LET, REVISIONS DATE | BY
A |NEW VALVE REPLACING P/N 22218 01-28-93 | PJD
(PICTORIAL ONLY) PER E.O. 1C~2221 R
B [REPLACED ONE 105788 WITH 106588. H/4793 | MY
EQ 4C-2448R).

7 | A/R | 00934 | SEALANT. RECTORSEAL
Al6 ] 106588 | FITTING, HOSE, TEE, MALE RUN 1/4°
5 4 101872 | SCREW, THREAD CUTTING, +8-32 x .25
4 ] 104284 | BRACKET. MOUNTING, STEAM SOLENOID
3 1 104381 FITTING, HOSE BARB, 174 H x 1/4, ST,
2 2 105786 | FITTING, HOSE BARB, 14 H x 1/4, 90°
Al 1 2 22218 | VALVE, SOLENOID, 1/4°, N.C., 120 V
I TEM {QTY, | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
{EXCERT AY WOVED) | 1333 East [79th St. Cleveland, Ohio 44110-2574
DECIMAL SCALE I DRAWN BY : IAPPROVED BY
+ N/A 1/2=1 S. MILEWSKI
TITLE VALVE ASSEMBLY
ANGULAR WATER INLET
* N/A STEAMCRAFT 10
DATE DRAWING NO, REV.
CK 7-21-92 B - 105988 8




THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY ITEM
AND IS THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE,
THIS DRAWING IS NOT TO 8E COPIED OR USED
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE.

LET. REVISIONS DATE |[BY

NEW VALVE REPLACING P/N 22218 01-28-93 [ PJD
(PICTORIAL ONLY) PER £.0. £C-2221 RI

6 A/R 00934 SEALANT, RECTORSEAL
5 4 101872 SCREW, THREAD CUTTING, #8~32 x .25
4 | 104284 | BRACKET, MOUNTING, STEAM SOLENOID
3 | 104381 FITTING, HOSE BARB, 1/4 H x 1/4, ST.
2 3 105786 | FITTING, HOSE BARB, 1/4 H x 1/4, 90
Al 2 22218 | VALVE, SOLENOID. 14", N.C.. 120 V
ITEM |QTY. | PART NO, DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
IEXCEPT A8 KOTED) | 1333 Eas{ 179th St. Cleveland, Ohio 44110-2574
DECIMAL SCALE | DRAWN BY IAPPROVED BY
t NA 1/2=1 S. MILEWSKI
TITLE v SSEMBLY
ANGULAR ®k¥EBAIﬁEgT
t VA STEAMCRAFT 10
DATE DRAWING NO, REY.
CK 7-21-92 B ~ 105988 | A




NOTE :
1.) BEND TUBE TO FIT,

THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY |ITEM
AND 1S THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE,
THIS DRAWING 1S NOT TO BE COPIED OR USED
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE.

ASSEMBLED UNIT

REFERENCE :
260AHU 3 OF 3

LET. REV1SI0ONS DATE |BY

A | PN 565191

& 106595 ADDED PER £.0, 4C-2452

WAS 14481, P/NS 06192 {06-28-93 [PJD

B jP/N 06233 WAS 06192 PER 07-02-93 |PJD

£.0. #C-2452 R

A 9 I 1106595 | TUBE, COPPER, BREATHER, SCIO.

A 8 1 (06233 FITTING, HOSE 3/8 H X 1/8 MPT, 90'

A 7 1 1565191 FITTING, HOSE 1" W/ 1/8 HOLE
6 | {105783 | TEE, 1 X 1 X 1-1/4, BLACK
5 1 | 14555 NOZZLE, SPRAY, 1/8 FULL JET,
4 1 [104838 | COUPLING, FULL 1/8, BRASS
3 1114297 NIPPLE, 1/8 X 1-1/2, BRASS
2 1 {06230 FITTING, COMPARTMENT DRAIN
1 1 1105786 | FITTING, HOSE 174 X 1/4 MPT X 90

{TEM | QTY.] PART NO. DESCRIPTION

TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
{EXCEPT AS NOTEDY | 1393 Eagf §79th Si. Cleveland, Ohio 44110-2574
DECIMAL SCALE I DRAWN BY IAPPROVED BY
£ NA 1/2°=1" PJD
ANGUAR | TITLE DRAIN ASSEMBLY
+ NA STEAMCRAFT 10
DATE DRAWING NO. AEY.
CK 03~08-93 B ~ 1061711 { 8




STEAM INLET,
LOWER ASSY.

TO GENERATOR

VALVE ASSY.
INLET

-
<=V}
43‘3?7 )

CUSTOMER
DRAIN

ASSEMBLED =’
VIEW ik.)-‘

9
£
) 7
W

THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY 1TEM
AND 1S THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE.
THIS DRAWING 1§ NOT TO BE OOPIED OR USED
WITHOUT THE APPAOVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE,

LET. REVISIONS

A |REPLACED 22221 WITH 22244
08241 (2) WITH 08240 (2}
05253 WITH 05231
05223 WITH 05237
104381 WITH 105786,

ADDED 105787, EO #C-2448R1.

DATE
174/93

NT

8 |REPLACED 14324 WITH 14343, 16/6/94| DD
NO 9 WITH 22119,
ADDED 20211, 0824011},
02598, AND 05259.
DELETED 10023311), AND

0623711}, EO C-2610.

pil AR 00934 SEALANT, RECTORSEAL
23 i 05259 ELBOW, STREEY, 3/4°., BLACK
22 1 02598 BUSHING, HEX, 1 X 3/4, BLACK
ﬁ 2 1 05231 ELBOW, STREEY, 90°, 3/4°, BRASS
20 i 105787 FITTING, HOSE BARB, 1/4H x 1/8MPT, 90°
19 ] 22244 VALVE, SOLENOID, 3/4°, DRAIN, PARKER
18 | 1 1 05237 | ELBOW, GTREET. 45°, 3/4, BLACK
14 1 105788 FITTING, HOSE BARB, 1/4H x 1/4WPT,80°
16_| 1| 085050250 | HOSE, DARIPREEN, 3/4° 1D 1 2.5° LONG
15 2 03204 CLAMP, HOSE, WORM DRIVE, 812 x 1.5 DIA
4.1 4 06240 1 FITTING, HOSE BARB, 3/4 H x 3/4 MPT |
13 || 14481 | FITTING, HOSE BARB, 1° H x I WT
2 | t_|_ 14973 | NIPPLE. I° x 3, BLACK
1| 1| 08237 | FITTING, HOSE BARB, 172 H x 1/2 MPT
10 | V| 22119 | VALVE, CHECK, /4, BRASS
9 | 1 |_14343_| NIPPLE, 3/4_x CLOSE, BAASS
] ) 20211 TEE, 1°, BLACK
7 1 101394 FITYING, OOMP, TEE, 1/4 T x 1/8 x 1/4 1]
[] ] 565191 FITTING, HOSE BARB, 1° H x I°, w/ HOLE
A5 T 1100223 T TEE. 17 x 172 x 1*, BLACK
4 i 14389 NIPPLE, |° x CLOSE, BLACK
3 | 1| 03058 | CAP, PIPE, 1-1/2, BLACK
2 [} 13282 MANIFOLD, DRAIN {BASE)}
1 | 1 | 05292 | ELGOW, STREET. 90'. 1-172, BLACK
TTEW | QT PART KO- DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
(DRTT A WEC) 1333 Eas! 1791h St. Cleveland, Ohlo 44110-25T4
[ W
e WA SCNa.Esgl IDM “S. MILEWSKI IAPPKNED [ )4
W] TTLE DRAIN MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY
£N/A STEAMCRAFT 10, GAS
OATE DRAWING NO. REY.
X 06-04-92 C - 105750 8




STEAM INLET,
LOWER ASSY

VALVE ASSY
INLET

BOTTOM
COMPARTMENT

TOP
COMPARTMENT

ASSEMBLED
VIEW

TO GENERATOR

CUSTOMER
DRAIN

EXPLODED
VIEW

24 | AR | 00934 SEALANT, PIPE DOPE

A 1 [ 05259 ELBOW, STREET, 90, 3/4, BLACK

2 1 [ 02598 BUSHING, HEX, 1 x 3/4, BLACK

A 1 [ 05253 ELBOW, STREET, 90, 1/2, BRASS

20 1| 109866 | FITTING, HOSE BARB, RADIUS TIP, 1/4 HOSE
19 1 [2 VALVE, SOLENOID, 1/2, 15 PSI

18 1| 06223 ELBOW, STREET, 45, 1/2, BRASS

17 | 2 | 06241 FITTING, HOSE BARB, 3/4 H x 1/2 MPT
16 1 [ 085110250( HOSE, DARIPREEN, 3/4 ID x 2500 L6
15 | 2 | 03204 CLAMP, HOSE, WORM DRNE, 0.812 T0 #1.500
14 ] 2 | 06240 FITTING, HOSE BARB, 3/4 H x 3/4 MPT
13 1] 14481 FITTING, HOSE BARB, 1 H x 1 MPT

12 1143713 NIPPLE, 1 x 3, BLACK

n 1| 06237 FITTING, HOSE BARB, 1/2 x 1/2 NPT
10 1 ]2119 VALVE, CHECK, 3/4, BRASS

9 1| 14343 NIPPLE, 3/4 x CLOSE, BRASS

8 1] 201 TEE, 1, BLACK

7 1| 101394 | FITTING, COMP, TEE, 1/4 Tx 18 x 14T
6 1 [ 565191 | FITTING, HOSE BARB, 1 H x 1, W/HOLE
5 1100223 | TEE, 1 x 1/2 x 1, BLACK

4 1] 14369 NIPPLE, 1 x CLOSE, BLACK

3 1| 03058 CAP, PIPE, 1-1/2, BLACK

2 1 [ 132521 | MANIFOLD ASSY, DRAIN (STUD LOCATION)
1 1] 05292 ELBOW, STREET, 90", 1-1/2, BLACK




NOTE :

REMOVE AND DISCARD PLASTIC TAIL

REPLACE WITH ITEM 2

THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY (TEM
AND IS THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE.
THIS DRAWING IS NOT TO BE COPIED OR USED
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE .

LET. REVISIONS DATE BY
2 | 1 106736 | TAIL PIECE. DRAIN
1 |t [105280 | DRAIN. FITTING HOSE ADAPTER
ITEM| OTY.| PART MO DESCRIPT 1ON
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE [INC,
(EXCEPY AS HOTED) 1333 East 179th S1. Cleveland. Ohio 44110-2574
DECIVAL SCALE DRAWN BY APPROVED BY
\ 1/2" ATHERTON
+ N/A
TITLE
ANGULAR DRAIN ASSEMBLY
+ N/A TABLETOPS AND STEAMCRAFT 10
DATE DRAWING 10, REV.
CK 01-06-92 A-106737 - -




THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY ITEM
AND I8 THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE.
THIS DRAWING IS NOT TO BE COPIED OR USED
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE,

e

REVISIONS | DATE [By

MR 00934 SEALANT, RECTORSEAL
1 14681 NUT, COMPRESSION, 1/4 TUBE
1 101207 | TRAP, THERMOSTATIC, 1/4 NPT
1 133012 MANIFOLD, STEAM INLET, 1/4 NPT HOLE
4 100746 FITTING, HOSE BARB, 1/2 H x 3/8 MPT
4 05280 ELBOW, STREET, 90°, 3/8, BRASS
1 133011 MANIFOLD, STEAM INLET, CLOSED
[ 20206 TEE, 3/4, BRASS
1 14342 NIPPLE, 3/4 x CLOSE, BRASS
1 105985 VALVE, SOLENOID, 3/4 NPT, 0-4 PSI
1 05231 ELBOW, STREET, 90°, 374, BRASS
| 1 06240 FITTING, HOSE BARB, 3/4 H x 374 MPT
ITEM |QTY. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
{ECEPT A8 OTED1 1 1333 East 1791h St. Cleveland, Ohlo 44110~2574
OECIVAL SCALE l DRAWN BY APPROVED BY
£ NA 5/16=1 -| S. MILEWSKI
ANGULAR TITLE STEAM INLET ASSEMBLY
N UPPER OOMPARTMENT
1 STEAMCRAFT 10, GAS
DATE DRAWING NO. REV.
CK 6-3-92 B - 105880 | -




|LET.| REVISIONS | DATE |BY
18 AR 00934 SEALANT, RECTORSEAL
15 1 104048 FITTING, HOSE BARB, 172 H x 1/4 MPT
14 1 22199 VALVE, SOLENOID, STEAM, NORAM. OPEN
13 i 14304 NIPPLE, 1/4 x CLOSE, BRASS
12 1 02623 BUSHING, HEX, 1/2 x 1/4, BRASS
A 1 14681 NUT, COMPRESSION, 1/4 TUBE
10 | 101207 TRAP, THERAMOSTATIC, 1/4 NPT
9 ) 133012 MANIFOLD, STEAM INLET, 1/4 NPT HOLE
8 4 100748 FITTING, HOSE BARB, 1/72 H x 3/8 MPT
7 4 05280 ELBOW, STREET, 90°, 3/8, BRASS
6 t 1330114 MANIFOLD, STEAM INLET, CLOSED
5 1 20208 | TEE, 3/4. BAASS
4 2 14342 NIPPLE, 374 x CLOSE, BRASS
3 i 105985 VALVE, SOLENOID, 3/4 NPT, 0-4 PSt
2 1 20208 TEE, 374 x 1/2 x 3/4, BRASS
1 1 06240 FITTING, HOSE BAAB, 374 H x /4 MPT
VTEM |QTY. [ PART NO. DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
I IEXCEPT AS ROTED) | 1333 Eagt 179th S1. Cleveland, Ohlo 44110-2574
DECINAL sc.gL/ss16 | DBSAWNMBIYLEWSKI APPROVED BY
Lo — TE STEAV TNLET ASSEVBLY
THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY 1TEM N é?‘éﬁ,%ﬁ?é?‘?},“g{s
AND 18 THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE, :
THIS DRAWING 1S NOT TO BE COPIED OR USED DATE DRAWING NO. REV,
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE. cK 6-3-92 B - 105881 | ~




LET. REVISIONS DATE | BY

104009 FITTING, ASSY, STEAM SUPPLY

104082 GASKET, STEAM INJECTOR

104081 NUT, JAM 5/8-18, BRASS

NIWi-~hiOT| O

l
|
I 104232 WASHER, FLAT S/S
]
l

05236 ELBOW, 174" X 90°, BRASS

] ! 104048 FITTING, HOSE 1/2 H X 1/4 MPT

TYPICAL APPLICATION ITEM | QTY.| PART NO. DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE |NC.

EXCEPT AS NOTED) | 1333 East 179th St. Cleveland, Ohio 44110-2574

DECIMAL SCALE | DRAWN BY APPROVED BY
s 030 1/2 DUTCHMAN THOMPSON
ANGULAR TITLE SpRAY NOZZLE ASSEMBLY

THIS DESIGN DESCR_:‘BES A PROPRIETARY |TEM + ]° STEAMCRAFT 3.1, 5.1 AND 10

AND 1S THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE.

THIS DRAWING 1S NOT TO BE COPIED OR USED DATE DRAWING NO. REV.

WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE. CK 02-12-93 A - 1062301 | -




LET, REVISIONS 1 oATE fey
A CACKEY, ADOED -%0-4 PO
NOTES : 1.) USE LOCTITE 1222 ~ LOW STAENGTH (9104146} ON ITEM 4 Wn“n D fo4987 tf@&%’ﬁ'n
2.) USE ATV (900933} ON ITEM 6 PICTORIAL PR KO (ot
' B | P/ 105901 & 104587 REF. OLY luma bo
3.) ORIENT LONGER SIDE OF ITEM 5 TOWARD HANOLE PERE.0. KC-2041 K3
: ¢ | nBOVED P/ 105901 MO 104987 IMI—M PO
PER E.0, $C-2441 B8
7 ]2 TO3841 | BUSHING, BAONIE
MK 19357 RIVET, 1/8° DIA. FLUSH BREAK, 575
5 | 2 102228 | SPAING, DOOR
L I X3 WUT, V10~24 ACORN, §/8
3 | 4| 101855 | WAGHER, 910 FLAT, §/8
2 | 1| 103843 | LATCH, DOOR = PADOLE TYPE
1| 1| 1042012 | DOCR, OUTER ¥ELD ASSY, W/508 1B, S/C 5.1, H.L
(16| QIY.] PART 10, DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC,
10cL71 48 o} 1333 Eost 17910 $1, Cleveland, Ohle 44130-2574
[ TRCIWL | SCALE W 87 AFFROVED 87
N |88l J [
AR TIne DOOR, QUTER ASSEMBLY, H.L.
%c'gts‘:gc'nng'sg#s& A PROPRIETARY 1TEM WA SC 5.1 & SC 10 W-SWITCH ACTUATOR
THIS DMYING 18 HOT TO aem COPIED OA USED DATE ORAVING 1O, eV, |
WITHOUT THE APPIOVAL, CF CLEVELAND MNGE, o | 02-04-93 l C - 1042062 , c



NOTES:
1.) USE LOCKTITE 9222 - LOW STRENGTH (#104146) ON ITEM 4
2.) USE RTV {000933) ON ITEM 6

3.) ORIENT LONGER SIDE OF ITEM 5 TOWARD HANDLE

LET.| REVISIONS DATE |8y

A [REDRAWN CADKEY, ADOED P/NS 105901 DB-28-93] PJo;
NUEPLATE AND 104987 TINVERMAN NUT
PICTORIAL CHANGE PEA EO #C-2441R2

B | P/NS 105901 & 104597 REF, ONLY  P8-05-93[PJD
AND MOVED 0 UNDER DOOR LATCH
PER E,0. ¢C-2441 R3

G REOVED PAMS 105501 AND 104967 -1-9 PO
PER €,0. 5C-2441 RS

SEE
NOTE 3

103641 | BUSHING, BRONZE

18357 RIVEY, 1/8° DIA, FLUSH BREAK, §/S

102328 §PAING, DOOR

14679 NUT, ¥i0-24 ACORN, 75

Al o]t

101655 | WASHER, 310 FUAT, §A

103643 | LATCH, DOOR - PACOLE TYPE

1042073 | OOOR, OUTER WELD ASSY, W/SCS TAB, S/C .1, AR

qary,

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

CLEVELAND RANGE INC,

1333 East 1791h St, Cloveland, Chle 44110-2574

CALE " [Wb‘vmm" lmnwm [1]

Tine DOOR, CUTER ASSEMBLY, H.R.
$C 5.1 & SC 10 W-SNITCH ACTUATOR

K of

DATE l ORAWING MO, AEY,

08-30-93 C - 1042063 ]c




LET. REVISIONS DATE BY

A | ADDED MEMS 1 & B8, ITEM 2 WAS 104205 6/25/91 | JPB
8 AR | 00932 SEALANT, CLEAR RIV
7 2 ] 66508 STUD, DOOR MOUNTING, INNER
[} 6 14665 NUT, HEX LOCK, 1/4~20 S/S
5 | 104204 DOOR WELDMENT, INNER, S/C 5.1
4 11104026 | GASKET, DOOR S/C 5.1
3 11104022 | PLATE, INNER GASKET RETAINER, S/C 5.1
A 2 { 104021 PLATE, GASKET RETAINER, S/C 5.1
! 6 104719 BOLT, CARRWGE 1/4-20 X 1,000°
‘\\ < Q PART HO. DLSCRIPNON
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
RTV APPLIED AROUND (BXEFT S WOTtD) 1333 Cost 179t St. Clevelond, Ohio 44110-2574
SQ. ON BASE Of HEAD ot:élm— SCALE NONE l ORAWN 6Y JPB I APPROVED BY
e i DOOR, INNER ASSY.
1 STEAMCRAFT 5.1
v M AND 15 THE PROPERTY OF ¢ D RANGE, o [ , N
THS ORVNC S WOT . /oM oF Dets oy e, LD A, AC 6/25/91 B- 104202 A




NOTES:

1) FIRST ATTACH BOTTOM ANGLE (P/N 106844)
NEXT ASSEMBLE DOOR (P/N 106845) INTO PLACE
THEN ATTACH TOP ANGLE ON TO SIDE PANEL

THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY ITEM
AND 18 THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE,
THIS DRAWING IS NOT TO BE OOPIED OR USED
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE,

SEE NOTE 1

LET.

REVISIONS DATE

BY

NEW RELEASE PER E.O. C-2769

12-12-94PJD

6 | | [ 106845 | DOOR, PANEL, RIGHT, SC 10
5 |2 | 106844 | ANGLE, SOOR, PANEL, SC 10
4 |2 | 14676 NUT, ACORN 10-32 §/§
3 | 6 | 18357 RIVET, FLUSH, 1/8° S/S
2 11 | oslos HANDLE, DOOR, S/S
| 1| 107119 | PANEL. SIDE, RIGHT. TOP WALF
TTEM |QTY. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
(EXCLPT AS WOTED) | 1333 Eagt 1791h St. Cloveland, Ohlo 44110-2574
DECIMAL SCALE I DRAWN BY IAPPROVED 8y
s N/A 1/8 = 1 DUTCHMAN
Aeoan | 'Y€ pANEL ASSY., RIGHT SIDE
t NA TOP HALF, S/C 10 PRESSURE
DATE DRAWING O, REV,
CK 12-12-94 B ~ 107271 | -




THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY ITEM

AND I8 THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND

RANGE

THIS DRAWING 1S NOT TO BE COPIED OR USED
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE.

LET. REVISIONS DATE |BY

- | NEW RELEASE PER £.0. C-2769 [12-12-94pPJD

6 2 14676 NUT, ACORN 10~32 S/8

s 2 106045 BRACKET, SIDE SUPPORT, SHORT

4 | 106044 BRACKET, SIDE SUPPORT, LONG

3 6 18357 RIVET, FLUSH, 1/8° §/8

2 | 08108 HANDLE, DOOR, $/8

| | 1071201 PANEL, SIDE, RIGHT, BTM. HALF
1 TEM |QTY. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION

TOLERANCES
(EXCEFT A HUTED)

CLEVELAND RANGE INC.

1333 East 179th St. Cleveland, Ohlo 44110-2574

DECIMAL

SCALE

l DRAWN BY ,APPROVEO By
DUTCHMAN

2 N/A 1/8 = |
AR ] 7M€ pANEL ASSY.. RIGHT SIDE
t N/A BOTTOM HALF, S/C 10
DATE DRAWING NO, REV,
CK 12-12~94 B - 107272 -




AN\

THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY ITEM
AND 1S THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE,
THIS DAAWING IS NOT TO BE COPIED OR USED
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE,

LET, REVISIONS DATE

BY

= | NEW RELEASE PER E.0. C-2769 {12-12-9

PJD

3 74676 NUT, ACORN 10-32 §/8
2 08108 HANDLE, DOOR, S/8
] 107121 | PANEL, SIDE. RIGHT, TOP HALF
[TEM |QTY. | PART NO. DESCRTPT ION

TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.

IEXCEPT A$ KOTED) | | 333 East 179th St. Cleveland, Ohilo 44110-2574
DECIMAL SCALE I DRAWN BY APPROVED BY

+ N/A 178 = | DUTCHMAN

AUAR | TIMLE PANEL ASSY., RIGHT SIDE

+ NA TOP HALF, S/C {0 ULTRA & D.C,

DATE DRAWING NO. REV.

CK 12-12-94 B - 107273 | -




—_ e—— e e — e —_—

STEAMCRAFT 10 - GAS
ELECTRONIC TIMER

(v U

§ TERMINAL i
sl
15 ] wreesl -
= S
1 ' d
__? r o ag : J
g 3 TG waLy - "’
AR TMER
1 20478 -
1 ”
o lf {82 INTERMITTENT BLOWDOWN
3 © (OPTIONAL)
— 1
1 |
¢
 Jile | e
e © ues.
—g oo

o®

uGHT ™w
—_ﬁEAN o 1 ot FED R R2 - 03524
9o04 W/RED R3, R4 - 106785
RS




STEAMCRAFT 10 - GAS
MECHANICAL TIMER

wely 8K ——y
waEALevE = )
. ©
i
z‘,’;g ;
—— ORQ:
o " I I fat)
gDRAN”zV‘A‘LVE i L«wm-————
|§
[—~———- e
)
ﬁlj :'ZEW “““gﬁ: §
i z'auv 2 > S : W'L (%) §
M = 2 [§)
. O m WAL
A { = 3 j i ~ g Q : . :
1 g n%zv = 3 3m G §
TIMER [} } @
L 20478 : ) <
Rt l ke oo - & *
|| = [ e d) INTERMITTENT BLOWDOWN
PP o] (OPTIONAL)

RS L
STEAM o li E v o
ReLEF 2 on A wse
8 ™R
22199 EE T2 eseo
vn-———/®
— wvn
m
AL R2 - 09624
= A3, R4 - 105765
RS - 106968
swircH | Q 1 L)
wo |

— —] 050740




STEAMCRAFT 10 - GAS

M) e, ON/OFF SWITCH
ok qﬂ_; e
ACY BLo0K €8
o we | L-vs_o_l - o
| ] nesiove wrms | WAYERUEVEL a:c-—L Q
o) [© Pt : Low waren 11> P l ] |g’ I
1 $ §
- il | g o ‘ |
g - :
_ﬁ ) o - e ’—% g gr :|D
o)
8 DRAN VALVE ![me~
= il || — 5
fv_@';_j — —wm 8 e ; |
14| 1 J o :
X g ‘in{ r‘ g -~ |wuﬂ 1 . (O
(|2 i : xaiier) |
jleg 1T | ( i B
ON/OFF BWITCH I | 3 E am Q@ H b g §
<1 ook o e j i »n O[] 5
T H Ji ?‘(K | i - B — Q
I w T ha | 15 'I' INTERMITTENT BLOWDOWN
! RIEIBL ; (OPTIONAL)
' CUBTOMER GONNECTION
B ] —
| L i
i _ o - | ¢ '
/ b .
— ko 3 L |
q!.:umm 3 Wz" ror H ® 'r’::n
T~ J@ o
e : {—‘ WAORD W/ORG
;‘l L2 WAEL i wAEL
o+ . - v
= e




CLEVELAND RANGE 24CGA10
SEQUENCE OF OPERATIONS
Mechanical Timer

1. To turn the unit on, depress the red on/off rocker switch.

115 VAC is sent to the red indicator light.

e 115 VAC is sent to normally open drain valve closing it.
e 115VAC issentto H and N of the water level board

115 VAC is sent to the timed/manual switches.
115 VAC is sent to the heat standby timer which will energize the R5 relay 20 seconds
every 6 minutes to maintain heat while unit is idle

2. With the water level board energized and no water in the generator

After a 5 second delay 115 VAC is sent from the FILL terminal to the fill solenoid.
The fill solenoid opens and the generator fills through the drain valve.

The water fills to the low probe shorting it to ground

115 VAC is sent from the HEAT terminal to the 24 VAC heat circuit transformer.

3. When the timed/manual switch is in the timed position and time is on the timer for the top
cabinet only
e 115 VAC is sent from the timer to the coil of the R6 relay.
e The R6 relay energizes
e R6B contacts close sending 115 VAC to the timer motor.
e RG6A contacts close sending 115 VAC through the door switch (optional) to the steam
solenoid, condensate solenoid and R1 relay.
e R1isenergized closing the R1 contacts.
e 24 VAC is sent from the 24VAC transformer to the normally open contacts of R2.
e 24 VAC is sent from the 24VVAC transformer to the R4 coil.
e R4 isenergized and the R4 contacts are closed.
e 24 VAC is sent to one side of the ignition module.
e 24 VAC is sent to the R3 relay coil
e R3isenergized and the R3 contacts are closed.
e 115 VAC is sent through the now closed R4 contacts to the normally open steam
relief valve closing it.
e 115 VAC is sent to the fan motor.
e The fan motor is energized and the air prover switch closes.
e 24 VAC is sent through the normally closed highlimit and the now closed air prover
switch to the other side of the ignition module.

4. With 24 VAC to both sides of the ignition module.
e Spark is sent to the igniter.
e 24VAC is sent to the pilot coil on the gas valve and gas is sent to the pilot.
e When flame is generated and 1.0 micro amps DC is detected, 24 VAC is sent to the main
coil of the gas valve igniting the main burner on low flame.



e Steam is energized and sent to the cooking compartment.
e When the mechanical timer times down a buzzer will sound and the timer will open
removing 115 VAC from the heat circuit.

5. When the timed/manual switch is in the timed position and time is on the timer for the
bottom cabinet only
e 115 VAC is sent from the timer to the coil of the R7 relay.
e The R7 relay energizes
e R7B contacts close sending 115 VAC to the timer motor.
e R7A contacts close sending 115 VAC through the door switch (optional) to the steam
solenoid, condensate solenoid and R2 relay.
e R2 s energized closing the R2 contacts.
e 24 VAC is sent from the 24VAC transformer to the normally open contacts of R1.
e 24 VAC is sent from the 24VVAC transformer to the R4 coil.
e R4 isenergized and the R4 contacts are closed.
e 24 VAC is sent to one side of the ignition module.
e 24 VAC is sent to the R3 relay coil.
e R3isenergized and the R3 contacts are closed.
e 115 VAC is sent through the now closed R4 contacts to the normally open steam
relief valve closing it.
e 115 VAC is sent to the fan motor.
e The fan motor is energized and the air prover switch closes sending 24 VAC to the
other side of the ignition module.

6. With 24 VAC to both sides of the ignition module.

e Spark is sent to the igniter.

e 24VAC is sent to the pilot coil on the gas valve and gas is sent to the pilot.

e When flame is generated and 1.0 micro amps DC is detected, 24 VAC is sent to the main
coil of the gas valve igniting the main burner on low flame.

e Steam is energized and sent to the cooking compartment.

e When the timer times down, the closed contact will open removing 115 VAC from the
heat circuit.
e 115 VAC will be sent through the now closed contacts to the 3-second timer.
e For 3 seconds 115 VAC will be sent to the buzzer and it will buzzzzzz.

7. When the timed/manual switch is in the timed position and time is on the timer for both
cabinets
e 115 VAC is sent from the timer through the door switch (optional) to both steam
solenoids, both condensate solenoids and both relays.
e Both relays are energized closing the relay contacts.
e 24 VAC is sent from the 24VAC transformer through the R1 and R2 contacts to the
high coil on the gas valve.
e 24 VAC is sent from the 24VVAC transformer to the R4 coil.
e R4 isenergized and the R4 contacts are closed.
e 24 VAC is sent to one side of the ignition module.



e 24 VAC is sent to the R3 relay coil.

R3 is energized and the R3 contacts are closed.

e 115 VAC is sent through the now closed R4 contacts to the normally open steam
relief valve closing it.

e 115 VAC is sent to the fan motor.

e The fan motor is energized and the air prover switch closes sending 24 VAC to the
other side of the ignition module.

8. With 24 VAC to both sides of the ignition module.

Spark is sent to the igniter.

24VAC is sent to the pilot coil on the gas valve and gas is sent to the pilot.

When flame is generated and 1.0 micro amps DC is detected 24 VAC is sent to the main
coil of the gas valve igniting the main burner on high flame (the high coil was energized
in step 7).

Steam is energized and sent to the cooking compartments.

When the timers time down the buzzers will sound and each timer will open removing
115 VAC from the heat circuit.

9. When the water level reaches the high probe then 115 VAC is removed form the FILL
terminal and the fill solenoid is turned off.

10. After the water level drops below the high probe for 5 seconds 115 VAC is sent to the FILL
terminal again.

11. 115 VAC is turned of by depressing the red on/off rocker switch.

115 VAC is removed from the timer and heating circuits.

115 VAC is removed from the normally open drain valve allowing the steamer to drain.
115 VAC is sent to the 3-minute timer.

e The fill solenoid is energized for 3 minutes flushing the drain.



-

STEAMCRAFT 10 GAS - MECHANICAL CONTROL

CUSTOMER N
CONNECTION 02
2 WIRE, 115 VAC
B
BLK = WHT
\
DESCALE [T Joo
TIMER YAY
Lig £ Py
ol DESCALE INDICATOR
78 2 NO C*:|No & RESET SWITCH
FILL VALVE
&>— POWERSWITCH  POWERON —
C b A
| HEAT WA;ES
L FILL L TO
TH p  PROBES
U
RF LB 4
BLOWDOWN ‘h cMne |
TIMER F UPPER
OPTION ‘ ‘ DRAIN VALVE
[ 21 o/\/—o
L&%}——————————Ab
T T T2
MANUAL '\ TIMED MANUAL(\\< TIMED
o 3 SEC TIMER
R6B
3
S |
BUZZER
clino R6 2
C NO| 1 a
MOTOR | CONDENSER VALVE
c 3
R6A —— DOOR
NC NO | SWITCH R1COIL
(SCS OPT) b
STEAM VALVE
D
UPPER MOTORIZED TIMER
T T T
MANUAL '\ TIMED MANUAL \/ TIMED
o 3 SEC TIMER
R7B
b 3
L L 4
BUZZER
cliNo R7 2| BU
C NO| V 1 é
MOTOR | CONDENSER VALVE
C D
R7TA —— DOOR
NC NO | SWITCH Rz COIL
(SCS OPT) b
STEAM VALVE
D
LOWER MOTORIZED TIMER
| FAN MOTOR
{———
R3 R4
HEAT STANDBY TIMER
STEAM RELIEF VALVE
30
2 R5 COIL
16 o/\/—o
u PRIMARY 115V
TRANSFORMER
m SECONDARY 24V
R1 R2
q 1 I
R1
|
R2 R4 COIL
L — e
R4
—| o—/\/—o
AIR PROVER
RS R3 COIL PRESS SWITCH
——f—oe = T
CONTROL T
MODULE mv HIGH LIMIT
RESET SWITCH
IGNITOR PV

T <
24V
GND
N

MV/PV

NS

GAS

VALVE
j
L105974 M/




STEAMCRAFT 10 - GAS
MECHANICAL TIMER

BLK

‘ RED —

. = |

& |
HE‘__ArlT QLL:L-« N GRN

‘ ‘ BLU

£ L ornieLic
g WHT
LT BLU -

[a} LT BLU — REMOVED W/ OPTIONAL
& WHT/BLK ———— DOOR SWITCH (SCS )

BLK
WHT

PRP

WHT/RED

BLK

WHT

WHT/RED
BRN

LT BLU

o
o x T
¢ @

WHT/GRA ——— >
WHT YEL —==— YEL
WHT

24v

RED

WHT
BLK

—— WHT
RED
RED
@
WHT/BRN P
i

YEL

INTERMITTENT
‘ BLOWDOWN ‘

ORN

LT/BLU
WHT/RED

| (OPTIONAL ) |

Al

PARTS LIST

110198 - MOTORIZED TIMER
104224 - TIMED / MANUAL SWITCH
20477 - 3 SEC TIMER
41350 - BUZZER
19993 - POWER SWITCH
19994 - DESCALE IND / RESET SW
108880 - DOOR SW ( SCS ) MAGNETIC
22193 - COMP STEAM SOLENOID
106911 - DESCALE TIMER
105782 - GAS VALVE (NAT)
1057821 - GAS VALVE (LP)
@ 11 20528 - TRANSFORMER
12 439091 - TERMINAL BLOCK
13 107241 - WATERBOARD
14 105788 - AIR PROVER SWITCH
WHT/BLK BLK 15 105693 - GAS CONTROL MODULE
LTBLY 16 105784 - PILOT
17 107239 - PROBE ASSEMBLY
WHT/YEL 18 105785 - RELAY (R3, R4 ), 24V
19 03524 - RELAY (R1, R2) 120V
20 22199 - STEAM RELIEF SOLENOID
21 105695 - FAN
22 105990 - TERMINAL STRIP
23 20478 - 3 MIN TIMER
24 105966 - RELAY (R5 ) 120V
25 106580 - HEAT STANDBY TIMER
26 22218 - WATER SOLENOIDS
27 22221 - DRAIN VALVE
28 106541 - BLOWDOWN TIMER
WHT/ORN 29 108995 - HIGH LIMIT RESET SWITCH
32 —— ORN 30 106144 - IGNITION ASSY
ba 7 31 222231 -FILL VALVE
1
7

|
®

6

L)

|
| Y
I
I
l
<
m
7
[OIC)
i
LT BLU
LT BLU

@

1

_
I

£
I
S
\;
7

WHT
—— BLU

L— wHT
N
T
BLK

|
:

a
o 1
o« @

ORN

lere]
=
N
HI VOLT
1234

WHT
WHT/GRA

GRA

YEL
WHT/YEL

ﬁ

\ —— WHT
S
PoOoo~No ahw N

S}

CUSTOMER B
CONNECTION

GRA

YEL

— GRA
— WHT/GRA

WHT/GRA

— BLK

—T— WHT/BLK
WHT/RED

RED
T
[
YEL
ORN

!i,
L.

5

o

|

|

|

|

|

I

t

T

|

|

o
w
4
|
|
|
|
|
|
t
I
|
|

ORN (S—é BRN

REMOVE;X

| W/ OPTIONAL
LT BLU DOOR

WHT/YEL
WHT/ORN

LT BLU
TAN

—r—— TAN

N WHT/BLK SWITCH (SCS)
ORN/BLK

—— WHT/RED —

WHT/YEL 32 105966 - RELAY ( R6) 120V
— WHT/RED S5H— YEL

@ ?Q HY a BRN
TAN
TAN
RED P105974 M

\ WHT




CLEVELAND RANGE 24CGA10
SEQUENCE OF OPERATIONS
Electronic Timer

1. To turn the unit on, depress the red on/off rocker switch.

115 VAC is sent to the red indicator light.
115 VAC is sent to normally open drain valve closing it.
115 VAC is sent to H and N of the water level board
115 VAC is sent to the 24VAC transformer for the electronic timer.
115 VAC is sent to the normally open compartment thermostat switch.
115 VAC is sent to the timed/manual switch.

2. With the water level board energized and no water in the generator

After a 5 second delay 115 VAC is sent from the FILL terminal to the fill solenoid.
The fill solenoid opens and the generator fills through the drain valve.

The water fills to the low probe shorting it to ground

115 VAC is sent from the HEAT terminal to the 24 VAC heat transformer.

115 VAC is sent to the heat standby timer which will energize 20 seconds every 6
minutes to maintain heat while unit is idle

3. When the timed/manual switch is in the timed position and time is on the timer for the top
cabinet only
e 115 VAC is sent from the timer through the door switch (optional) to the steam
solenoid, condensate solenoid and R1 relay.
e RI1 is energized closing the R1 contacts.
e 24VAC is sent from the 24VAC transformer to the normally open contacts of R2.
o 24VAC is sent from the 24VAC transformer to the R4 coil.
e R4 is energized and the R4 contacts are closed.
e 24VAC is sent to one side of the ignition module.
e 24VAC is sent to the R3 relay coil
e R3 is energized and the R3 contacts are closed.
e 115 VAC is sent through the now closed R4 contacts to the normally open steam
relief valve closing it.
e 115 VAC is sent to the fan motor.
The fan motor is energized and the air prover switch closes.
e 24VAC is sent through the normally closed highlimit and the now closed air prover
switch to the other side of the ignition module.

4. With 115 VAC to both sides of the ignition module.
e Spark is sent to the igniter.
24VAC is sent to the pilot coil on the gas valve and gas is sent to the pilot.

When flame is generated and 1.0 micro amps DC is detected, 24VAC is sent to the main
coil of the gas valve igniting the main burner on low flame.
e Steam is energized and sent to the cooking compartment.



When the cooking compartment reaches 193 degrees the compartment thermostat closes
sending 115 VAC to the timer.

The timer will then begin counting down.

When the electronic timer times down a buzzer will sound and the timer will open
removing 115 VAC from the heat circuit.

. When the timed/manual switch is in the timed position and time is on the timer for the
bottom cabinet only

115 VAC is sent from the timer through the door switch (optional) to the steam
solenoid, condensate solenoid and R2 relay.
R2 is energized closing the R2 contacts.
e 24VAC is sent from the 24VAC transformer to the normally open contacts of R1.
24VAC is sent from the 24VAC transformer to the R4 coil.
R4 is energized and the R4 contacts are closed.
e 24VAC is sent to one side of the ignition module.
24VAC is sent to the R3 relay coil.
R3 is energized and the R3 contacts are closed.
e 115 VAC is sent through the now closed R4 contacts to the normally open steam
relief valve closing it.
e 115 VAC is sent to the fan motor.
e The fan motor is energized and the air prover switch closes sending 24VAC to the
other side of the ignition module.

. With 24VAC to both sides of the ignition module.
[ ]

Spark is sent to the igniter.

24VAC is sent to the pilot coil on the gas valve and gas is sent to the pilot.

When flame is generated and 1.0 micro amps DC is detected, 24VAC is sent to the main
coil of the gas valve igniting the main burner on low flame.

Steam is energized and sent to the cooking compartment.

When the cooking compartment reaches 193 degrees the compartment thermostat closes
sending 115 VAC to the timer.

The electronic timer will stop flashing “PAUS” and then begin counting down.

When the timer times down a buzzer will sound and the timer will open removing 115
VAC from the heat circuit.

. When the timed/manual switch is in the timed position and time is on the timer for both
cabinets

115 VAC is sent from the timer through the door switch (optional) to both steam

solenoids, both condensate solenoids and both relays.

Both relays are energized closing the relay contacts.

e 24VAC is sent from the 24VAC transformer through the R1 and R2 contacts to the
high coil on the gas valve.

e 24VAC is sent from the 24VAC transformer to the R4 coil.

R4 is energized and the R4 contacts are closed.

e 24VAC is sent to one side of the ignition module.



e 24VAC is sent to the R3 relay coil.
e R3 is energized and the R3 contacts are closed.
e 115 VAC is sent through the now closed R4 contacts to the normally open steam
relief valve closing it.
115 VAC is sent to the fan motor.
The fan motor is energized and the air prover switch closes sending 24VAC to the
other side of the ignition module.

8. With 24VAC to both sides of the ignition module.

e Spark is sent to the igniter.

e 24VAC is sent to the pilot coil on the gas valve and gas is sent to the pilot.

e When flame is generated and 1.0 micro amps DC is detected 24VAC is sent to the main
coil of the gas valve igniting the main burner on high flame (the high coil was energized
in step 7).
Steam is energized and sent to the cooking compartments.
When the cooking compartments reach 193 degrees the compartment thermostats close
sending 115 VAC to the timers.
The timers will then begin counting down.
When the timers time down a buzzer will sound and the timer will open removing 115
VAC from the heat circuit.

9. When the water level reaches the high probe then 115 VAC is removed form the FILL
terminal and the fill solenoid is turned off.

10. After the water level drops below the high probe for 5 seconds 115 VAC is sent to the FILL
terminal again.

11. 115 VAC is turned of by depressing the red on/off rocker switch.
e 115 VAC is removed from the timer and heating circuits.
e 115 VAC is removed from the normally open drain valve allowing the steamer to drain.
e 115 VAC is sent to the 3-minute timer.
e The fill solenoid is energized for 3 minutes flushing the drain.



STEAMCRAFT 10 GAS - ELECTRONIC CONTROL

CUSTOMER N
CONNECTION G
2 WIRE, 115 VAC
T8
BLK WHT
*+ 00000000
DESCALE ‘
TIMER | | NN
32 GYs
4 PR DESCALE INDICATOR
7s 8 iw °.° & RESET SWITCH
3 O
2
% FILL VALVE
1 of\fo
3 MIN TIMER
© o]
POWER SWITCH POWER ON
[ HEAT WATER| @
L e POARRL .
{H » g
=]
R3 AN xHic] W
—#— ~1 BLOWDOWN
¢ NC | TMER
[ ] OPTION DRAIN VALVE
1 ¢ O_/\/_O—"
| i |
s 21 - _— — —
3
] | TRANSFORMER N
* 24 VAC .
COMPARTMENT
THERMOSTAT [ ]
) o TIMER .
ELECTRONIC .
5 R1 COIL
9 ]
A DOOR
UPPER SWITCH CONDENSER
COMPARTMENT  (SCSOPT) VALVE
»
MANUAL o TRANSFORMER |  MAGNETIC VALVE
. 24 VAG A
COMPARTMENT [
THERMOSTAT
TIMER .
ELEGTRONIC !
?
SWITCH '
LOWER CONDENSER
COMPARTMENT  (SCSOPT) VALVE
»
STEAM
MAGNETIC STEAM
MANUAL © AN
R3
F Q" /7<) MOTOR
Re \__/J
HEAT STANDBY TIMER L >
RS COIL STEAM RELIEF VALVE
19 o/\[o
52
3
PRIMARY - 115V
TRANSFORMER
SECONDARY - 24V
R1 R2
—{|—eo—o—]| P
R1
*——
R2 R4 COIL
Ib—{
R4
L [
AIR PROVER
RS Rs ColL PRESS SWITCH
] =T
GONTROL
24v
IGNITOR &b PV
< sP
GAS
2V VALVE
GND MVIPV

L105973 K




PRP LT/BLU —

STEAMCRAFT 10 - GAS
@ ELECTRONIC TIMER

@ @ REMOVE @ @]

""" W/OPT
;r 1 DOOR == @
SWITCH

(SCS)

HEAT FILL H N
T T T T

— RED
— RED GRN

[

XL HI

|

|

l
HIEC

=15

GRN RED —

-

ORN -

“WHTA

I

ORN

——— WHT

RED

YEL ——s=— BLK—
YEL —==— BLK —|
110
Fle)
m 2
oz

LT/BLU
WHT
PRP ——
BLK
WHT

RED —

BLK

PNK

WHT
WHT
WHT/RED

LT/BLU

WHT/RED

LT/BLU

RED

® 5
=
- i 2
8
PRP @ YEL = @
= =1 WHT/GRA| —— = n
—t= WHT q ﬁi YEL —==— YEL
——PNK
[ WHT WHT

RED

2l
L

WHT
BLK

YEL
BLK
WHT/BRN

YEL
LT/BLU

PNK

‘ INTERMITTENT ‘
BLOWDOWN

L ( OPTIONAL ) J

PARTS LIST

104389 - ELECTRONIC TIMER

104224 - TIMED / MANUAL SWITCH

104390 - TRANSFORMER

19993 - POWER SWITCH

19994 - DESCALE IND / RESET SW

19972 - COMP THERMAL SWITCH

108880 - DOOR SW ( SCS ) MAG

105965 - COMP STEAM SOLENOID

106911 - DESCALE TIMER

105782 - GAS VALVE ( NAT )

1057821 - GAS VALVE (LP)

20528 - TRANSFORME!

439091 - TERMINAL BLOCK

107241 - WATERBOARD

105788 - AIR PROVER SWITCH

105693 - GAS CONTROL MODULE

105784 - PILOT

107239 - PROBE ASSY

105785 - RELAY (R3, R4 ), 24V

03524 - RELAY (R1, R2 ) 120V

22199 - STEAM RELIEF SOLENOID

105695 - FAN

105990 - TERMINAL STRIP

20478 - 3 MIN TIMER

105966 - RELAY ( R5 ) 120V

106580 - HEAT STANDBY TIMER

22218 - WATER SOLENOIDS

22221 - DRAIN VALVE

WHT/ORN 28 106541 - INTMT BLOWDOWN TIMER
ORN 29 108995 - HIGH LIMIT RESET SW

30 106144 - IGNITION ASSY

o WHT/YEL 31 106909 - 2AMP, 250V FUSE

32 222231 - FILL VALVE

BLK —| WHT |—

LT/BLU
WHT
ORN

YEL
WHT/YEL
El
WHT/RED

WHT

i Q)
BLK

WHT ———

LT/BLU +—
LT/BLU

WHT

TAN

—— WHT
WH

WHT —
%
I
@
£
s
o
ji S
J —
\__

PRP
WHT
WHT/GRA

GRA

TOP

ORN — |

PNK
RED
BLK

BLK

CUSTOMER
CONNECTION

WHT

L
LT/BLU
YEL
GRA
— WHT/GRA

COND
~
©CENOUIAWN—

GRA ‘

® 4

WHT/GRA

WHT

BLK

—T— WHT/BLK
WHT/RED

NN
wN= o

WHT/BLK

LT/BLU

— = — — 8w ‘FT

— |+ - — —RED‘L“J
(1)
U1
Ln |

WHT/YEL

YEL
WHT/ORN
ORN

WHT/YEL

[T
SRS

YEL —==— BLK
YEL —==— BLK

*
=
R

1

N
w

)
©)

NN NN
Noo s

@ WHT/RED 5H— YEL

QDD BRN

Wit P105973 K




PROBLEM:

24CGA10
Steam

cabinet won't
steam with time on

Steam cabinet
won't steam

the timer and time/
manual switch in
the timed position

A

Is the red light on?

No

Replace the
door switch

—P
I
Yes
\ 4
See Is there water in
Steamer won't >«4—NO the sight glass?
fill. ‘
Yes
v
See Has the steam
Steamer generator ignited?
generator No
vQn't ignj \
Yes
v
Is there power to Does the steamer
the Timed/Manual . «—No—— steam in manual
switch? mode?
I
Yes
4 Yes
Is there power
Repla_ce th <4—No— from the Timed/
switch Manual switch?
Yes
Does the steamer Is there 120 VAC
have the optional —No_p| accross the coil of No
door switch? the steam
solenoid.?
\ \
Yes Yes
* No
Does the steam
cabinet steam Replace the
when the door team solenoid
switch is
bypassed?
T
Yes

Is there power to

the steamer? No

Yes

Replace the
on/off rocker
switch

Repair
or replace the
wiring to the steam
solenoid

Connect power
to steamer.




24CGA10
Steam

generator

won't fill

PROBLEM:

Steam generator
won't fill.

T
Yes

there powe
to the
steamer?

Replace wiring to

drain solenoid. <No

Replace the wiring
to the intermittent
blowdown timer .

“4—No

Supply power to
the steamer.

Yes

there wate
to the
steamer?

No—p

Supply cold water
to the steamer.

Yes

Is there 120 VAC
between the H and N
on the water board?

No

v

Replace the on/off
rocker switch .

Remove

terminal on the water
board. Is there 120
MAC between Fill and

Replace the wiring
to the fill solenoid.

Is there
120 VAC across
the coil of the fill
solenoid?

«—NO

Yes

Replace the fill
solenoid

Yes

water leavin

: Clean the probes
the fill

or replace the
probe assy.

<4+—No

Does
the steamer have
the optional
intermittent
Qwdown timer~

the coil of the
drain valve?

<4NO

Yes

If water is leaving
the fill solenoid
and not draining

from the generator
where is it going?
check for leaks..

Is water

draining from No—p

Yes
h 4
Replace the drain
Yes valve.
Replace the

intermittent
blowdown timer.

Nop,

Replace the water
board

No—w

Replace the wire
to the Hi probe.




PROBLEM:

24CGA10
Steam generator
won't ignite

replace the
probe assy:

relay.

Steam generator
won'tignite

Steamer
fill

See

won't

Is there 120 VAC
between Heat and N
terminals on the water
level board with a
jumper between
terminal XL and C?

«—No

Replace the
Timed/Manual
switch.

Replace the
cabinet relay
(Rlor R2).

Replace the R4

T
Yes

Replace water
level board.

Replace the

Is there 120 VAC
to the coil of
cabinet relay R1?

\
v

Yes

<«NO—|

Is there 24 VAC to
the R4 coil?

T
Yes
A 4

Is there 24 VAC to
the R3 coil?

>

Is the red light on?

T
Yes
A 4

Is there water in
the sight glass?

Yes

v

Is there 120 VAC
between the
terminals Heat and
N on the water
level board with
the the low probe
submerged?

Yes

i

Is there 24 VAC
on ignition
transformer?

I
Yes
v

<«NoO |

With the Top
cabinet in the
manual position, is
there 120 VAC to
the fan?

I
Yes
v

With the bottom
cabinet in the
manual position, is
there 120 VAC to
the fan?

No
A 4

Is there 120 VAC

to the cabinet relay —No

R2 coil?

—No—p

LYesp

Is there powerto |
the steamer?

Yes

Replace the
on/off switch

Replace the
fan.

Adjust or
replace the air

With the high limit
temporarily by
passed is there 24
VAC to the ignition
module?

'y

No

Does the fan turn?

rYes»

Is there 24 VAC to
the gas valve?

Due to the

construction of the
burner box it is best to
replace the ignitor,
ignition cable and sensor
(ground wire ) at the

same time.

Replace the
timed/manual

switch.

I
Yes
.y

Is there 24 VAC to
the PV and MV/PV
terminals on the
Gas valve and
spark to the igniter
for 90 seconds?

-

Yes

oy

Is the pilot valve
opening?

—

Yes

oy

| Isthere gas to the

steamer?

rYes

~No

~No

~No

Replace the
high limit.

Replace the
ignition modul

Replace the
gas valve.

Supply gas to
the steamer



PROBLEM:
24CGA10

Electronic timer displays "PAUS" and won't count down

Replace the
thermo-switch

START

I

Is steam heating
the cooking
cabinetabove 192
degrees (the set
temp of the
thermo-switch)?

—No

Yes

v

Does the timer
count down when
the thermo-switch

is bypassed?

—No

See
Steamer
Non't steam

Replace the
electronic time

PROBLEM:
24CGA10

Steam leaks around the door.

START

:

SUpply coid

Is COLD water
supplied to the
steamer?

water (35-60
No PSI) to the
teamer

Yes

v

Is the door gasket
physically
damaged?

Is the door out of

Yes

gasket or
replace it.

——No— alignment?
Y
Yes

Replace the
door bearings
and pins.

——No—p

Replace th
wiring to the
condensate
olenoid

rNo

Replace the
condensate
solenoid.

Is there 120 VAC
Is the drain | No» across the coil of
obstructed? the condensate
solenoid?
\ \
Yes Yes
h 4
Remove the Is the solenoid
obstruction opening?
\
Yes

Replace the

nozzle

condensate spray




Steamer
won't
stop
steaming

Steamer will steam
constantly in the
manual position. Put
the timed/manual
switch in the timed
position with no time on
the timer.

imed/manual switct
in the timed position
ith no time on the
timer?

No—»

Yes

Does the steame
have the optional
door switch?

both wires removed
from terminal 1 on the
heat standby
timer?

Yes

v

Yes

v

Replace the heat
standby timer.

Adjust or replace
the door switch.

PROBLEM:
24CGA10

Steamer won't stop steaming with

door open

Is there
120 VAC to the
coil of the
ontacter?

Yes

v

Replace the timer.

Is
there an amp
draw at the

No—w

When power is
removed from the
element steam is

still made for
approximately 10
seconds. This is
normal.

Replace the
contactor

Problem:
24CGA10

Steamer won't preheat

Steamer won't

preheat

switch in the timed postion
with time on it or in the

Is the
timed/manual

No—»

manual
postion?

This steamer is
not equiped with a
preheat
thermostat. The
timed manual
switch must be in
manual or time
must be on the
timer.

Yes

v

See Problem:
steamer won't
steam.




Replace spray
nozzle

See Problem:
Steamer
Floods

Generator over-
pressurizes

A

Is the condensate spray
nozzle spraying a cone

Is condensate

of cold water down the 4Yes— solenoid ope;atlng 4—No—
drain? properly”
\
Yes No

Check drain for
any obstructions
and correct
installation.

Replace
condensate
solenoid.

Is discharge from
relief valve cold?

No

A 4

Does generator

over-pressurize

with door open
(and optional door
switch bypassed)?

Replace the
normally open
relief solenoid

Descale
generator

PROBLEM:
24CGA10 Generator over--
pressurizes (relief valve
discharges constantly)

Is gas pressure
correct (Natural:

Adjust or

—Yes—» 2.0"Low and 3.5" -No»< replace the gas
high. L.P.: 4.2" valve
low, 10" high)?
I
Yes
v
Does the generator over-pressurize
<4-Yes only when both cabinets have been

running and are then shut down?

\
No

v

Does generator over-pressurize when
the steam supply hoses have been
disconnected from the steam
manifolds? Warning: Steam is

hot!!

—No

Replace the

steam
solenoid

Problem: 24CGA10 Steamer Floods (Water is entering cabinet through the steam nozzles)

Replace the fill
solenoid.

Replace the 3
minute timer.

Steamer Floods

!

<4NO—

Is 120 VAC to the
fill solenoid with
water touching the
top probe?

Yes

v

Is there 120 VAC
to the fill solenoid
with the wire
removed from
terminal 1 on the 3
min. timer?

Replace the
water level
board,

—Yes—»

Is there 120 VAC to the fill
solenoid with a jumper
placed from the HI terminal
to the C terminal on the
water level board?

Clean
or replace the
probe housing

—No




~ Cleveland

Descaling Procedure-SteamCraft Ultra and Gemini Series

How Much DISSOLVE to Use

Model Dissolve
Ultra 3 1/2 Gallon
Ultra 5 1 Gallon

Ultra 10 (Elec.)
Ultra 10 (Gas)
Gemini 6 & 10

1 Gallon (ea.)
1% Gallon

1 Gallon (ea.)

1. Turn the unit OFF and open the
doors:

This will drain and rinse the generator for about

3 minutes.

2. Turn the unit power back On:
The generator will begin to refill with water.

3. Select Timed with the Timed/Manual
switch:

DO NOT start the timer, since you do not want

to heat the water during descaling. Leave the

doors open.

4. Remove descaling port cap and add
with the specified amount of
DISSLOVE: (See chart above)

Do this while the unit is refilling. The generators

can take-up to 8 minutes to refill.

5. After refill has stopped, add extra tap
water into the descaling port until
liquid is seen entering the cooking
cabinet. Note: Ultra 10 gas will have liquid
coming out of the drain,

Adding extra water when descaling will raise the

descaling solution higher than the normal fill level,

allowing the DISSOLVE to work on sensors and
surfaces above the water line

Note: Some SteamCraft Ultra models (the
electric powered Ultra 10 and Gemini 6 and 10,
for example) have two generators and two
descaling ports. Both units should be descaled
at the same time, using this procedure

6. Let the descaler soak in generator for
approximately one hour:

7. After one hour, turn the unit power
Off: This will drain and rinse the generator
for about 3 minutes.

-z
\\\W@

I il vl

8. After the 3-minute drain cycle
completes, turn the unit back ON. After
the filling has stopped, add water until
liquid enters the cooking compartment (or
drain for the ultra 10 gas), and then turn
the unit OFF. This will drain and flush any
residue from the water level control
assembly. Replace descaling cap.

9. After the 3 minute drain cycle
completes, Turn the unit ON and set
the Timer for 20 minutes: Make sure the
Time/Manual switch is in the timed setting
and the doors are closed.

10. When the timer times out (after 20
minutes) turn the power Off:
This will drain and rinse the generator for
about 3 minutes.
This ends the descaling procedure. You can
now turn the unit back on and resume normal
startup and cooking operations.





